### REGULAR MEETING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom (See below for more details)\*

7:00 P.M.

June 18, 2024

#### **AGENDA**

### <u>PLEASE NOTE</u>: DUE TO THE LARGE VOLUME OF REQUESTS FOR JUNE, ITEMS (II.) F. THROUGH J. WILL BE HEARD AT THE JUNE 25, 2024 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING.

### I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. Approval of the May 21, 2024 and May 28, 2024 meeting minutes.

#### **II. NEW BUSINESS**

- A. The request of Kimberly Rosensteel and Timothy Sullivan (Owners), for property located at 63 Humphreys Court whereas relief is needed to install a mini-split air conditioning system, which requires the following relief: 1) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to install a mechanical unit 2.5 feet from the side property line whereas 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 101 Lot 38 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic Districts. (LU-24-71)
- **B.** The request of **Madeline Lockwood** and **Drew Morgan (Owners)**, for property located at **42 Sewall Road** whereas relief is needed for a second-story addition and construction of a front porch to the existing home, which requires the following relief: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to a) allow a 20 foot front yard where 30 feet is required; b) to allow a building coverage of 21.5% where 20% is the maximum permitted; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 170 Lot 13 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-24-70)

- C. The request of Christopher Blaudschun and Katie Gilpatrick (Owners), for property located at 411 Ocean Road whereas relief is needed to renovate the front façade of the existing house, including construction of new dormers, bay window skirting and a new front door portico, which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow an 11.5 foot front yard where 30 feet is required; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 293 Lot 7 and lies within the Single Residence A (SRA) District. (LU-24-91)
- **D.** The request of **Doty Seavey Family Revocable Trust and J W Seavey** and **Doty Seavy Trustees (Owners),** for property located at **17 Whidden Street** whereas relief is needed to construct a fence 8 feet in height within the rear and side yards, which requires relief from the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to a) allow a 0.5 foot rear yard where 25 feet is required; and b) to allow a 0.5 foot side yard where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 109 Lot 5 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic Districts (LU-24-85)
- E. The request of Lonza Biologics (Owner), for property located at 101 International Drive to add four (4) above ground storage tanks which requires relief from the following: 1) from Section 308.02(c) of the Pease Development Ordinance to allow an above ground storage tank (AST) exceeding a 2,000-gallon capacity per facility. Said property is located on Assessor Map 305 Lot 6 and lies within the Airport Business Commercial (ABC) District. (LU-23-108)

# THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON TUESDAY, JUNE 25, 2024

- F. The request of Jay Anthony Clark and James A Link (Owners), for property located at 64 Haven Road whereas relief is needed for the construction of a shed and after-the-fact construction of an addition to the primary structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 4 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required; 2) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 4 foot setback for 2 mechanical units where 10 feet is required for each; 3) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance; 4) Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 5 foot side yard where 10 feet is required; and 5) A Variance from Section 10.571 to allow an accessory structure to be located closer to the street than the principal building. Said property is located on Assessor Map 206 Lot 30 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-121)
- **G.** The request of **Jeanette McMaster (Owner)**, for property located at **86 Farm Lane** whereas relief is needed to subdivide the existing property into 3 separate lots. Proposed lots 1 and 2 require the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 0 feet of

continuous street frontage where 100 feet is required, b) 13,125 square feet of lot area where 1,500 square feet is required, c) 13,125 square feet of lot area per dwelling where 15,000 square feet are required; and 2) Variance from Section 10.512 to allow the creation of a lot without access to a public street or an approved private street for future construction of a structure. The proposed remaining parent lot requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 14 foot rear yard where 30 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 236 Lot 74 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-24-99)

- H. The request of Liam Hoare and Reese C Green (Owners), for property located at 189
  Wibird Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing rear deck and construct an addition and new deck at the rear of the structure which requires the following: 1)
  Variance from Section 10.521 to allow an 8.5 foot right yard where 10 feet is required;
  2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 133 Lot 51 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-24-98)
- I. The request of Argeris Karabelas and Eloise Karabelas (Owners), for property located at 461 Court Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the rear 1-story portion of the existing structure and construct a 2-story addition which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow a 1 foot side yard where a minimum of 5 feet is required; 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 105 Lot 7 and lies within the Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1) and Historic District. (LU-24-87)
- J. The request of Tyler and Susan Moore (Owners), for property located at 26 Harding Road whereas relief is needed to construct a shed at the rear of the property which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 29% building coverage where 20% is the maximum permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 247 Lot 16 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-24-96)

# **III. OTHER BUSINESS**

# **IV. ADJOURNMENT**

\*Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this into your web browser:

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN CaBZsshAR0uocbLFt6SWrw